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IN A SERIOUS PLIGHT.

ICE MAYPREVENT RESCUE OP

PEARY’S PARTY.

Who Wants Stewart’s Wealth—Austria

Shivering with Cold—Tragedy on a New

York Farm—“Prince Michael Cannot

Marry Eliza—New Ministers.

Officers Shoot an Outlaw.

A special courier from the sheriff’s posse

which went from Lancaster, Ky., for Tur-

ner, the outlaw, reports the mortal wound-

ing of Jack Cbatterwood, one of the gang,
who is a fugitive from justice. He was

shot in the left side. It is rumored that

General Sowders and a crowd of Turner’s

sympathizers from Bell are on the ground
and a big fight is expected.

FEARS FOR LIEUT. PEARY.

Hi* Relief Steamer Kite Believed to Ba

Caught in the Ice.

Secretary E. J. Nolan, of the Academy
of Natural Sciences, Philadelphia, says:
“Ifthe reports of ice extendlug hundreds
of miles south of McCormick Bay are true,
God help Peary and the Kite relief party. ”

Considerable fear Is felt In Ohlladelphia as

to the fate of the Arctic explorers owing to

the delayed arrival of the cryolite bark

Ivlgtut from the Greenland port of the

same name. Most serious fears are enter-

tained that the Kite has never reached

McCormick Bay, but is stuck In the Ice.

As she took no extra supplies, and It Is

believed she will be forced to spend the

winter in the Ice, It Is feared that her pro-

visions willbecome exhausted before Jan. 1.

PAUPER WORTH 910,000.

Belfast Authorities Hunting for Relatives

of a Man Who Died In the Poor House.

The authorities of the poor house at Bel-

fast, Ireland, are endeavoring to discover

the relatives of James Stewart, who was

admitted as a pauper to the poor house

and died suddenly soon after. On exam-

ination of his clothing after death It was

found that he had nearly SIO,OOO In United

States money and certificates of twenty
mining shares stitched In the lining of his

coat The name of Stewart Is not uncom-

mon among the Bcotch-Irish In Ulster, and
It is believed that this Stewart belonged
there originally, and had probably returned
after a long absence in the United States.
So far no one has identified him.

WINTER IN AUSTRIA.

Remarkable Change In Temperature
Within a Few Hours.

A great and sudden change in the

weather has occurred throughout Austria.
It was only a few days ago that Vienna
was suffering from tropical heat Now the

highlands around Ausze, In Moravia, are

covered with snow. At Ischl the mercury
dropped froiii 90 to 38 degrees In forty-
eight hours, Snow has fallen throughout
Styrla. A railroad train was delayed In

the tunnel near Blschofshofen owing to the
rails being so heavily coated with Ice that
It was Impossible for It to proceed.

TWO BITE THE DUST.

Chicago Polloe Raid on Garfield Park

Driving Club Results In Murder.

For a weok, up to Tuesday, Chicago
police have made dally raids upon the Gar-
field Park driving course, In an attempt to

stop racing and betting. The officers of

the club had been repeatedly arrested,
but CoL James M. Brown, a horseman and
noted character from Texas, always re-

fused to be arrested without a warrant.

Tuesday, in a running fight, he killed
Officer Henry McDowell, mortally wounded

Officer John Powell, and was himself killed.

Shoots Htg Wife and Hired Man.

Near Marathon, N. Y., George Willis, a

farmer living on Howland Hill, in Lisle,
shot his wife fatally and his hired man,

named Oliver, seriously. The three were

on a load of hay when a dispute between
husband and wife arose. Willis fired one

shot at his wife, which glanced and struck

Olever. He then shot her In the temple,
killing her Instantly. Willis then went

Into the woods and hanged himself. Jeal-

ousy led to the shooting.

Folcht to Bo Restored.

In Vatican circles it is reported that Mgr.
Folchl will soon ho fully restored to his

former position, which he lost hy reason of

his unfortunate speculations with St

Peter’s pence. The friends of Mgr. Folchl

have always claimed that he had the writ-

ten authority of the Pope for engaging In

the speculations and that the Vatican

treasury shared in them so long as they
were successful

An Ohio Convict Escapes.

Amsey Welsh, a prisoner received from

Bhelby County a year ago to serve six years

for burglary and larceny, escaped from the

Columbus, 0., Btate Prison. He was em-

ployed about the hospital and managed to

steal away to the attic. Cutting through
the roof he made his way from one roof to

another and finally leaped twenty feet to

the ground.

Election in Vermont.

The returns from the Vermont State elec-
tion are very slow owing to delays under

the new Australian ballot law. Reports
from counties throughout the State indicate
a Republican majority of about 20,000.

Burlington has gone Democratic, and J. B.

Henderson, Democrat, has been elected

Representative by a majority of 297 over

H. W. Allen, Republican.

Has Not Wedded Eliza.

The Jackson, Mich., prison officials have

shut down on the marriage arranged for

between Prince Michael, of the Flying
801 l and Eliza Court, his “spiritual affin-

ity.” The object, it is believed, was to

place the prisoner In a position that he

could refuse to testify when Eliza comes to

trial at Ann Arbor next month.

John B. Smith Nominated.

John B. Smith, of HlUaboro, was nomin-

ated by acclamation for Governor by
the New Hampshire Republican State Con-

vention.

New Argentine Ministers.

It has been decided that Senor Romero,
Who opposed the Issue of paper money by
state banks, will join President Saenz
Pena’s new cabinet as Minister of Finance
of Brazil, and that Senor Quintana willbe

Minister of the Interior and Senor Vlctorlca
Minister of War.

Shot in a Drunken Quarrel.

During a drunken quarrel Gamora Forte,
an Italian, was shot three times by Vin-

cenzo Borbulo at Lancaster, N. T. Forte
Is still alive, but can hardly recover.
Borbuto escaped. The men belonged to a

gang of railroad laborers

Millions and a Title.

H. B. McClelland, a poor school teacher

of Enclnal County, Texas, has received
word from some English attorneys that he

Is the only heir of his uncle, the late Lord

William Moore, of England, and is there-

fore the possessor of that title as well as

an estate of $2,000.00a

% Struck at a Crossing and Killed.

% The Boston and Albany express train

Struck a vehicle containing Albert Sedg-

wick and Philip Bonnilie at a private
erosaing near Dalton Station. Mass. Bon-

allie was killed Instantly and Sedgwick
had both arms and legs cutoff and lived

FOUND THE ROST CABIN MINE.

The Famous and Long-Sought Storehouse

of Treasure Discovered.

William S. Dany came Into Deadwood,
8. D., bringing with him several thousand
dollars’ worth of gold nuggets and a num-

ber of speclments of ore fairly bristling
with gold. Dany claims to have found the

“Lost Cabin” mine, of which so much that

Is romantic has been written and printed In

every modern language. His story Is that

While hunting In the western part of the

Black Hills, he stumbled Into what he at

at first supposed was a small cave, but

which upon subsequent Investigation
proved to be a room 30 by 20 feet, and of

an average height of 7 feet, rudely
hewn out of solid rock by human bands.

This room he first discovered to con-

tain the skeleton of a human being,

which, exciting his curiosity, induced

a search that was rewarded by find-

ing gold nuggets of an aggregate

value of $25,000. The place was many

miles from a settlement and he remained a

week searching for the mine from which

the nuggets came. He claims to have

found it, and states the ore be has was

taken from it. The fact that Dany has so

much, gold with him lends plausibility to

the story, which is creating a great deal of
excitement and will cause numerous pros-

pecting parties to start out.

CANAL TOLLS IN EFFECT^,
No Trouble Reported In Enforcing the

President’s Proclamation.

The President’s proclamation imposing a

retaliatory toll of twenty cents a tjon on

Canadian produce passing through St,

Mary’s Falls Canal was put Into effect

smoothly and without friction, and the

Treasury officials have received no advices

leading them to anticipate trouble. Ad-

vance sheets of the report of the Bureau of

Statistics on the internal commerce of tho

United States for tho past fiscal year de-

vote considerable attention to the remark-

able Increase of commerce through St.

Mary’s Canal, which becomes the subject

of the President’s proclamation with re-

spect to Canadian tolls. The value of that

Commerce has Increased from $29,000,000 In

1881 to over 8128,000,000 In 1891. During
the season of 225 days during which the

canal remained open In 1891 over 10,000
vessels passed through, of which number

7.300 were steamers. Tho precise number

of Canadian vessels Is not clearly shown.

The shipments of wheat, including the

crop of Manitoba, for 1891 amounted to 38,-

816,000 bushels, against 16,217,000 bushels

In the preceding year.

ALE ON BOARD PERISH,

Loss of the City of Toledo and Seven Souls

—Life Savers Blamed.

Captain John McMillan’s rashnoss In

sailing the schooner City of Toledo out of

Manistee, Mich., at the height of the most

furious gale of the year has resulted in the

loss of the entire crew and the wrecking of

his boat, which lies on the beach some six-

teen miles north of Manistee. The dead

number seven. Captain McMillan leaves a

wife and five children In Manistee Tho
schooner was owned by tho Manistoe

Lumber Company and was loaded with

35,000 feet of lumber. , The boat Is

very old, having been built in

1805, anti once before the hull had been

waterlogged. Manistee citizens are indig-
nant at tho action of the life-saving crew

and the tugs. The charge is made that

cowardice prevented them from going to

tho rescua Thisoccurrence is butthe rep-
etition of their action during the slorm

which drove the schooner Estelle on the
pier. Capt. T. W. Miller, of the schooner

Jura, says tho Toledo was not out of sight

of the life-saving station until dark.

FAST MAILWRECKED.

Engineer, Fireman, and a Mall Clerk

Killed Near Newburgh, N. Y.

Tho fast mall train on tho Hudson Itiver
Railroad met with un accident at the New

Hamburg draw bridge. The traiu was go-

ing as the rate oi a mile a mlnuto and tho

bridge was Just being closed aftor letting a

steamer go through. Several feet had yet
to be closed just us the train reached the

brldga The engine jumped the gap,

but the rear eud of tho tender

dropped enough to check the. momentum

of tho train. Then the mail car,

crashing Into the tender, pushed It against
the locomotive. The rear end of the loco-

motive and the mail car were splintered.
The engineer, Joseph Owens, of Albany,
and the fireman, Edward Best, of Albany,
were crushed under the fore ond of the
cab and Instantly killed. J. H. Kane, of

Cohoes, N. Y., a clerk In tho mall car, was

also killed. Much of the mall matter was

destroyed.

SHIP AND CREW SINK.

Twenty-six Persons, Including the Owner

and His Family, Perish.

The steamer Western Reserve, of Cleve-
land, with twenty-seven persons on board,
broke in two in Tuesday night’s gale and

sank twenty miles off Sable Point,
Lake Superior. Harry Stewart, the wheel-

man, is the only survivor. The dead

Include Peter Minch, the owner, his wife,

son, and daughter. The steamer was out

on a pleasure trip for the owner’s . family
and had no cargo. The Western .Reserve
was the largest freight carrier on the lakes,
300 fee.t long, 41 feet beam, and was con;

sidered a triumph of modern ship-building.
She was built at Cleveland in 1890 and

supposed to he able to withstand any storm.

WANTS ANNEXATION.

A Newspaper to Advocate the Union of

Canada and tde United States.

Ex-Alderman E. A. MacDonald, of To-

ronto, Ont., who has been before the

Canadian public in various ways for

some years and particularly lately as

the advocate of strong annexation doc-

trines, Is arranging for a series of annexa-

tion lectures In New York, Boston, Buffalo,
and other American cities One object of

the lectures is to raise money to start an

annexation paper in Toronto. It Is stated

that prominent Canadians Inseveral places
are arranging the local details.

CLEANED OUT THE OFFICE.

A Woman Entertains a Broker’s Clerk

Willie Her Pals Secure the Cash.

A well-dressed woman drove up to the

door of Nichols & Marter, brokers, InNotre
Dame street, Montreal, and summoning
the clerk to the wagon asked him about

exchange and percentages and other busi-

ness matters, and then drove rapidly away.
When the clerk returned to the office he

found that thieves had practically
cleaned it out, securing between $3,000 and

$4,000 In money and bonds. The robbers

are believed to be Americans.

Cholera Almost Stops Foreign Travel.

As a result of the dread of cholera. East-

ern railroad lines are losing a large amount
of revenue which is annually paid them by

passengers bound for Europe. This source

of revenue has been counted on heretofore

with as much certainty as Increased travel
for any Important occasion. In compari-
son with former years, European travel

has practically ceased. The loss also falls

heavily on steamship agents

Sued for Back Taxes.

The town of New Philadelphia, Ohio, the

Sid home of Beriah Wilkins, Is greatly In-

terested in a suit for delinquent taxes

which has jnst been brought against the

part owner of the Washington Post. The

amount claimed Is $65,000. Mr. Wilkins de-

clares that he will never pay a cent of it,
and that it Is a conspiracy to ruin him in

his old home. If successful, the county
officers Instituting the suit will make about

$20,000 out of it

Western Reserve Wreck Victims Found.

The tug Andrew J. Smith arrived at

Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., from Deer Park,

having on board Philip Minch and C. F.

Palmer, with the bodies of Mr. Minch, Mrs.

Engleby and one fireman. Contrary to the

report received from the steamer City of

Green Bay, no other bodies have been

round. The body of First Mate Egglesby,
which the Nlmick picked up on the lake,
was found lashed to a ladder with a life

preserver on. He apparently died from ox*

haustlon and not from drowning.

WHITTIER18 DYING.

His Doctors Bay There Is Little, It Any,

Hope of Prolonging Hts Llie.

The beloved Quaker poet, John G. Whit-

tier, is dying at Hampton Falls, N. 11. His

doctors say there is hardly any hope for

his recovery, and think he will live but a

few hours longer. The slight Illness

which attacked him early last week

has developed serious complications.
He sank rapidly Sunday, and at night he

was so weak that he cannot U9e bis

right arm and cannot swallow or articulate

except with great difficulty. He Is unable

to tuke any nourishment, and this fact, to-

gether with the bowel trouble which does

not yield to treatment, has caused the

gravest apprehensions as to his ability to

rally. Mr. W'hlttler has spent the last

seven weeks In Hampton Falls and has very

often remarked on his improved health
and how very much enjoyment he

had received from all the pleasant sur-

roundings amid which he had found him-

self. He has been free from all labors and

received but few callers, that ho might
derive ail tho benefit possible during his

stay. His last extensive literary effort

was the poem for the Atlantic to Dr.

Holmes, and the last verse he wrote was

for the Boston Journal, published on tho

birthday .of Dr. Holmes.

CHOLERA HURTS TRADE.

General Feeling ol Uneasiness In All

Branches us Business.

It. G. Dun & Company’s weekly review of

trade says:

While Industry and business wore Im-

proving dally, and prospects were brighter
than ever, the sudden alarm about cholera

came to cause some hesitation. It Is even

said that buyers from the South who had

started for New York turned back because

they were afraid of detention by quaran-
tine there. There is reason for the utmost

precaution against Importation of the dis-

ease, which national and city authorities

are taking with creditable energy. But

there is yet no ground for supposing that

the pestilence will obtain a foothold here

this season. In all other respects business

prospects are better than a year ago, and

nearly all accounts showed actual increase

In business. Crop prospects are better,
money is in greater demand but ample

supply everywhere, and industries are pro-

ducing more than ever before. Fear that

exports may be Curtailed by pestilence In

Europe, with causes previously strong, has

depressed the markets.

FUNERAL OF GEORGE W. CURTIS.

The Remains of the Late Editor at Rest In

New Dorp Cemetery.
As simply and unostentatiously as he

had lived, George William Curtis was laid
at rest Friday In the Moravian Cemetery
at New Dorp, S. I. At 2:50 o’clock a hearse

and three carriages drove through the

gutes and wound their way up the Bteep
groon overlooking the bay hllL In the

Curtis plot half a dozen laborers waited

the coming of tho hearse. There were no

pallbearers. The laborers lifted the coffin

to their shoulders and carried It to the

open grave. At Its head stood Mra Curtis,
with her children grouped about her. Dr.

Chadwick offered a short prayer, a little
oarth was thrown on the coffin and tho

ceremonies were over.
I ~
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SUGAR HIGHAND GOING UP.

The Cholera Proclamation Sends the Price

Above Two Years’ Rocord.

Tho circular Issued by President Harri-

son requiring vessels from Infected cholera

ports to remain In quarantine at least

twenty days had a pronounced effect on

the New York sugar market Nearly all of

the raw sugar at this season of the year
comes from Hamburg, one of the worst in-

fected choleru ports, and tho quarantining
of vessels for twenty days will partially
prevent the refiners working. There Is a

heavy demand for all grades of sugar by
jobbers, who seem to expect still further

advances and ara buying ahead. The

Spreckols company refused to accept orders

except on condition of delay In deliveries,

Lizzie Borden Deemed Guilty.
At Fall River, Mass, the hearing in the

case of Lizzie Borden was closed. Judge
Blulsdell said that sympathy should be

laid aside, and duty required upon evi-
dence but one thing to be done. Supposing
that u man was seen in the chamber of MrS.

Borden, the chambor of death, and thut he

was In the room of tho father when death

came; suppose that a man should tell as

many different stories as Lizzie has done.

The way would be plain. “Ifind that she

Is probably guilty,” ho said. Lizzie was

ordered remanded to the county jail at

Taunlon for trial at the November term.

Crushed by a Railroad Train.

Tho second section of a south-bound

train on the Cincinnati Southern, carry-

ing Pittsburg sporting men to Now

Orleans, ran over a buggy at the Nlcli-

olaSvllle (Ky.) crossing, killingone child,

fatally injuring another, and break-

ing both legs of the mother, Mrs. J. T.

Farra. The traiu stopped only long
enough to get tho wrecked carriage out of

tho way.

Robbed the Postofflce.

.During tho temorary absence of Postmas-

ter Tice, the postofflce at Perth Amboy
N. J., was entered by thieves who got away

with $175 In cash and $1,600 worth of

stamps. There Is no clue.

Two Thousand Killed.

A dispatch from Vienna says It Is re-

ported from Merv that 2,000 Afghans were

killed In the last battle with the revolting
Hazaras.

MARKET QUOTATIONS.

CHICAGO.
Cattle—Common to Prime $6.60 - @ 6.75

Hogs—Shipping Grades 8.60 @6.60
Sheep—Fair to Choice 4.00 @ 5.60
Wheat—No. 2 Spring 7S)6@ .74
Cobn—No. 2 46)4@ -*7>4
Oats—No. 2 33 @ .34

Rye—No. 2 55 @ .57

Buttek—Choice Creamery 23 @ .25
Egos—Fresh 17 @ .18

Potatoes—New, per bu 66 @ .75
INDIANAPOLIS.

Cattle—Shipping 8.26 @ 5.25

Hogs—Choice Light 3.60 @ 5.60
Sheep—Common to Prime S.QO @ 6.00
Wheat—No. 2 Bed. TO @ .7016
Cobn—No. lWhite'. 80 @ .60)4
Oats—No. 2 White, new 36 @ .37

ST. LOUIS.
Cattle 3.00 @ 5.00
Hogs 3.50 @ 6.25
Wheat—No. 2 Red 68>4@ .69)4
Cobn—No. 2 43 @ .44

Oats—No. 2 29 @ .30

Rye—No. 2 68 @ .69
CINCINNATI.

Cattle 3.00 @4.75
Hogs s.oo @ 6.50
Sheep 3.00 @ 6.00
Wheat—No. 2 Red 74 @ .75
Cobn—No. 2 50 @ .62
Oats—No. 2 Mixed 34 @ .35
Rye—No. 2 62 @ .64

DETROIT.
Cattle 3.00 @ 4.50
Hogs 8.00 @ 6.50
Sheep 8.00 @ 4.7 s
Wheat—No. 2 Red 76 @ .77
COBN—NO. 2 Yellow 52 @ .53

Oats—No. 2 White 35 @ .36
TOLEDO.

Wheat—No. 2 75)4@ .76)4
Cobn—No. 2 White 48 @ .49
Oats—No. 2 White 32M@ .33)4
Rye 59 @ .61

BUFFALO.
Cattle—Common to Prime..... 3.00 @4.60
Hogs—Best Grades 4.00 @ 6.00
Wheat—No. 1 Hard 80 @ .86
Cobn—No. 2 54 @ .£6

MILWAUKEE.

WHEAT—No. 2 Spring 68H@ .69)4
Cobn—No. 3 *« @ .47
Oats—No. 2 White 35 @ .36
Rye—No. 1 53 ® .60
Babley—No. 2 60 @ .61
Pobk—Mess 10.00 @10.50

NEW YORK.
Cattle 8.60 @ 6.00
H0g5..... 3.00 @ 5.50
Sheep 3.50 @ 5.25

Wheat—No. 2 Red 79 @ .81
Cobn—No. 2 58 @ .59
Oats—Mixed Western 37 @ .39
Butteb—Creamery. 17 @ .25
Pobk—Old Mess u.26 @11.75

FOSTER’S FORECASTS.

WHAT WE MAY EXPECT IN THE

WAY OF WEATHER.

A General Storm of More than Usual

Severity and Local Storms ot Great

Energy .May Be Looked for About Sep-
tember 20.

Jack Frost Coming.

My last bulletin grave forecasts of a

storm wave to cross the continent from

13th to 17th, and the next willreach the

Pacific coast about the 18th, cross the

western mountains by the close of the

19th, the great central valleys from 2fith
to 22d, and the Eastern States about

the 23d.

This storm will be more of ordinary

severity in the Mississippi valley, and

nothing will be lost by being on the

lookout for local storms of great energy

about lhat time.
A cool wave will follow this disturb-

ance, crossing the western mountains

about the 21st, the great central valleys
about the 23d, and the Eastern States

about the 25th.

This cool wave will bring the first

frosts of any note, and about the 23d to

25th Jight frosts may be expected as far

south as Nebraska, lowa, northern Illi-

nois, Michigan, northern Indiana,
northern Ohio, New York, and the

northern New England States.

Rainfall will be generally well dis-

tributed, and the drouth will be broken

in Mexican, Arizona, southern Califor-
nia and New Mexico before the month

closes. The fall season promises well

for corn and cotton gathering.
.Local Forecast*.

Weather changes move from west to
east across the continent, and each lo-
cal forecast is made for within 250 miles

east and west of the magnetic meridian

mentioned, and for all the country be-

tween 25 and 50 degrees of north lati-

tude. These local weather changes will

occur within twenty-four hours before

or after sunset of the dates given:
SANTA FE, DENVER AND BLACK HILLS

MERIDIAN.

September—-
18—Moderating.
19— Wanner.
20— Storm wave on this meridian.
21— Wind changing.
32 Cooler and clearing.
23 Fair and cool.

24 Moderating.

GALVESTON, KANSAS CITY AND MINNE-

APOLIS MERIDIAN.

September—-
18— Fair and cool.
19— Moderating.
20— Warmer.
21 — Storm wave on this meridian.

22 Wind changing.
23 Cooler and clearing.
24 Fair and cool.

ATLANTA, CINCINNATI AND LANSING

MERIDIAN.

September—-
18— Cooler and clearing.
19— Fair and cool.

20 —Moderating.
21 —Warmer.
22 Storm wave on this meridian.
23 Wind changing.
24 Cooler and clearing.

Copyrighted 1892, by W. T. Foster.

CROP CONDITIONS.

Ralii Needed In Some States and Sunshine

Wanted Elsewhere,

The weather and crop report of the

Department of Agriculture for the past
week is as follows;

New England—Temperature below;

rain, with high winds accompanying,
did slight damage to corn, potatoes, to-

bacco, fruit, etc.; cranberries reported
half crop.

New York—Heavy rainfall flooded the
St. Lawrence Valley; close of week too

wet for corn and grapes; latter rotting;
potatoes damaged by rain.

New Jersey—Temperature and sun-

shine above normal; heavy showers

have greatly benefitted all crops,

especially in southern counties, where

everything has suffered from drought.
Pennsylvania Rains have greatly

benefited crops, which, though not seri-

ously injured by drought, will not be

above the average.

Maryland and Delaware—Rainfall in-

sufficient; warm days, cool nights.
Arkansas Cotton improving; no

worms reported; no serious damage done

yet; corn, tobacco and peas improved;
fruit continues to fall,

Tennessee—Rains greatly benefited

turnips late crops and fall plowing, but

damaged cotton in western counties and

also retarded haymaking and fodder

saving.

Kentucky Temperature exoessive;

crops generally suffering tor rain; seri-
ous injury in some sections; com willbe

short; tobacco cutting begun.
Missouri —Rainfall insufficient, except

in scattering counties; general rain
needed to facilitate plowing, late corn,
pastures and meadows.

Illinois—Y’eather conditions improved
by some showers and some heavy rains,
but more needed; thrashing nearly com-

pleted.
Indiana —Temperature excessive; com

has improved and is maturing fast, but

needs rain, as do other crops.
West Virginia—Drought broken Aug.

23; rainfall below average and was

beneficial to corn, buckwheat, pastures,
tobacco and gardens; fruit crop, light;
fall plowing progressing slowly.

Ohio—Drought continues, except over

northern section; early corn and pota-
toes maturing; buckwheat doing well;
pastures short; fall plowing delayed;
ground dry and hard; grapes rotting and

falling off.

Michigan—Weather generally favor-
able except in southern sections of

counties where drought continues; har-

vesting and thrashing progressing.
Wisconsin Showers benefited com

and potatoes; thrashing begun; yield
below expectations;' cranberries, small
crop; tobacco excellent, some cutting.

Minnesota—Harvest about console ted;

stacking and thrashing delay«l and
wheat in shock badly damaged by heavy
rains; com and potatoes doing well;
flax will be a good crop.

lowa —A favorable week for matur-

ing unharvested crops.
North Dakota—Slightly colder; colder

than normal; excessive rain caused
much damage; harvesting nearly fin-

ished and some thrashing being done,
slight damage by heat.

South Dakota —Rainfall above aver-

age; 000 l weather has somewhat re-
tarded rapid growth of corn in northern
and central portions; harvesting of all
small grains about completed; thrash-
ing general.

Nebraska—Cold, wet week, favorable
for pasture and puts ground in good
condition for fall plowing; corn improv-
ing in condition"but backward and needs
warm weather.

Wyoming—Good weather for harvest-
ing; heavy frost morning of 29th did
some damage.

New Mexico—Nearly all grain har-
vested; fruits half gathered; rain needed

badly to make winter feed on cattle
ranges.

Oregon—Weather very favorable for

harvesting and thrashing; no rainfall
reported, except in the northwest coun-
ties; corn and potatoes still suffering
for rain; fruit ripening in quite large
quantities.

California —All conditions favorable-
prune crop generally light; fruit drying
progressing satisfactorily; hop picking
begun; grain harvest and thrashing
about completed.

QUARANTINE CIRCULAR.

fublto Health I* Much More Important
Than Commerce.

The following circular has been Is-
sued by the direction of the President

after a conference with Secretary Fos-

ter, Attorney General Miller, Postmas-
ter General Wanamaker, Assistant

Secretary Spaulding and Dr. Wyman,
Burgeon General of the Marine Hospital
service:

Quarantine Restrictions upon Immigration
to Aid in the Prevention of the Introduction
of Cholera into the United States.

Tbeasuby Department,
Oppicb Supervising Suboeon Gen’l,

U. S. Marine Hospital Sebvice,
Washington, D. 0.

To Collectors of Customs, Medical ofacers of

the Marine Hospital Service, Foreign Steam-

ship Companies, State and Local Boards of
Health:

Ithaving been ofacially declared that chol-

era is prevailing in various portions of Bnssla,
Germany and France, and at oertaln ports in
Great Britain as well as in Asia; and Ithaving
been made to appear that immigrants Inlarge
numbers are coming into the united States
from the Infected districts aforesaid, and that

they and their personal effects are liable to
Introduce cholera Into the United States, and
that vessels conveying them are thereby a

direct menace to the public health;
and it having been further shown that
under the laws of the several States

quarantine detention may be Impossible upon
these vessels a sufficient length of time to in-

sure against the introduction of contagious
diseases, it is hereby ordered that no vessel
from any quarantine port carrying immigrants
shall be admitted to enter at any port of the

United States until such vessel shall have

undergone quarantine detention of twenty
days (unless such detention Is forbidden by
the laws of the State or the regulations made

thereunder), and of such greater number of

days as may be fixed in each special case by
the State authorities.

This circular to take Immediate effect except
Incases of vessels afloat at this date, which
willbe made the subject of special considera-
tion upon application to the department.

Walter Wyman,
Supervising Surgeon-General,

United States Marine Hospital Service.
Chables Fosteb,

Secretary of the Treasury.
Approved:

Benjamin Habbison.

FOR THE WORLD’S FAIR.

Money to Be Spent by Nations, Colonies

and States.

The foreign nations and colonies which
have thus far expressed their intention
to participate in the Columbian Exposi-
tion are given below, with the amount

of their respective appropriations, either

made or officially proposed, as far as in-

formation concerning them has been re-

ceived at headquarters:
Argentine Republic, $100,000; Aus-

tria, $102,000; Belgium, $57,900; Bo-

livia; $30,700; Brazil, $600,000; China,

$500,000; Colombia, $150,000; Costa

Rica, $150,000; Denmark, $67,000; Dan-
ish West Indies, $1,200; Ecuador; $125,-

000; France, $733,4.00; Germany, $690,-'
200; Great Britain, $291,990; Barbadoes,
$5,840; Bermuda, $2,920; British Gui-
ana, $25,000; British Honduras, $7,500;
Canada, $100,000; Cape Colony, $50,-
000; Ceylon, $63,000; Jamaica, $24,-
333; Leeward Islands, $6,000; New
Bouth Wales, $243,325; Tasmania,
$10,000; Trinidad, $15,000; Victoria,
$97,330; Greece, $57,900; Guatemala,

$200,000; Hayti, $25,000; Honduras, $20,-
000; Japan, $630,765; Mexico, $50,000;
Morocco, $150,000; Dutch Guiana, $lO,-
000; West Indies, $5,000; Nicaragua,
$30,000; Norway, $57,200; Orange Free

State, $7,500; Paraguay, $100,000; Peru,
$140,000; Russia, $46,320; Salvador,

$12,500; San Domingo, $25,000; Spain,
$14,000; Cuba, $25,000; Switzerland,

$23,160; Sweden, $53,600; Uruguay.
$24,000. Total. $5,936,063.

The United States Federal Govern-

ment has appropriated from its treasury
for the building of the government
structure $1,500,000, and lately $2,500,000
for the genetal expenses.

The States and Territories of the

United States in the Columbian Exposi-
tion and their respective appropriations
are as follows:

Arizona, $30,000; California, $300,000;
Colorado, $100,000; Delaware, $10,000;

Idaho, $20,000; Illinois, $800,000; Indi-

ana, $75,000; lowa, $130,000; Kentucky,
$100,000; Louisiana, $35,000; Maine,
$40,000; Maryland, $60,000; Massachu-

setts, $150,000; Michigan, $100,000;

Minnesota, $50,000; Missouri, $150,000;
Montana, $50,000; Nebraska, $30,000;
New Hampshire, $25,000; New Jersey,
$70,000; New Mexioo, $25,000; New York,

$300,000; North Carolina, $25,000; North

Dakota, $25,000; Ohio, $125,000; Penn-

sylvania, $300,000; Rhode Island, $50,-

000; Vermont, $15,000; Washington,
Virginia, $40,000; Wis-

cbnsin, $56,000; Wyoming, $30,000. To-

tal, $3,441,000.

TRAIN ROBBERS DISAPPOINTED.

Daring: Deed Planned but Not Executed

by Mlfisourl Desperadoes.

An attempt, which by the merest

chance proved unsuccessful, was made

at Kansas City, Mo., to hold up the Mis-

souri Pacific east-bound passenger train.

The train was late in leaving the Union

depot, and a freight was sent out ahead

of it on the passenger train’s time.

When they reached Dead Man’s curve,

near Lee’s Summit, it was flagged and

several masked men approached the en-

gine. When they saw the train was a

freight they turned and took to the

woods. Officers are scouring the local-

ity for the would-be bandits.

No Speeches by Blaine.

Senator Hale has stated to a news-

paper man that Mr. Blainewill make no

speeches during the campaign, but is

now engaged in writing a letter that

was likely to appeas at any day, which

letter he devoted to some of the issues

that are being disoussed and in which

he takes a deep interest.

Exposition Points.

The World’s Fair buildings willbe
dedicated on the 21st of October instead

of the 12th.

William M. Singerly, of Philadel-

phia, willbring his big steer, the largest
in the world, to the Columbian Exposi-
tion.

Information has been received that

arrangements are being made in Paris

to have the celebrated band of the Be-

publican Guard and the Comedie Fran?
caise' actors attend the Fair.

The old whaling bark

with its extensive museum of marine

curios and relics of whaling voyages, is

now in the harbor at Chicago, and is

being visited by hundreds of people.
It Is announced that the Postmaster

General of the United States has de-

cided to issue a new series of postage
stamps, with designs appropriate to the

commemoration of the discovery of

America.

The Chicago Schuetzen-Yerein has

issued an invitation to the sharpshoot-
ers of the world to participate in a

great international sharpshooters’ con-

test in Chicago in connection with the

Exposition next year.

An interesting exhibit is to come

from the Black Hills, S. D., which will

display in novel form the minerals

found in the Hills. The exhibit when

arranged willbe in the form of a two

story and a half cottage.

A huge octopus or devilfish has been

captured outside of the Golden Gate,

California, by some fishermen. It meas-

ured fourteen feet from the end of the

body to the end of the longest tentaole,
and has eight arms, and, as is usual

with the fish, there are over £O3 suckers

on the arms. The body is nothing but
a huge sack, and is soft and flabby; it

Is about two feet long. There are two

eyes about an inch in diameter, and a

faint resemblance to a beak and mouth.

This specimen is one of the best in the

country, and willbe preserved and sent

to Chicago for exhibition at the Exposi-
tion.

THE SCOURGE ARRIVES

AN INCOMING STEAMER RE-

PORTS MANY DEATHS.

The Officer* 'of the Moravia Declare
the Disease to Be Cholerine—Health

Inspectors Order the Vessel to Be Rigid-

ly Quarantined.

Died on the Way.
New York special:

The scourge has reached New York.
Quarantine officials discovered that the

steamship Moravia, from Hamburg, had

a great deal of sickness on board and

that twenty-two persons had died on

the trip over. The ship’s physicians
told the health officers that some of thq

passongers on the ship were suffering
from cholerine, but that it was not gen-
uine Asiatic cholera. An immediate in-

spection of the passengers was made,
and as a result the vessel was ordered
to the lower bay. Thirteen of the per-
sons who died on the way over were

Polanders. Twenty of them were chil-
dren. All the dead were buried at sea

on the days that they died.
As soon as the discovery was made

that so many persons had died and that
there was a great deal of sickness on

board the quarantine offioers refused to

permit a person to leave the ship, or-

dered it to weigh anchor and proceed to

the island selected for cholera patients.
It was discovered by the officers who

made the examination of the steerage
passengers that there were three cases
of measles on board. The health

officials refused to permit anyone to

board the vessel or allow anyone to

leave. The news of the discovery was

brought to quarantine station by the
health boat.

They Call It“Cholerine.”

Dr. Jenkins, the Health Officer, re-
ceived the report of the officials who

boarded the vessel, and gave orders to
isolate the steamer completely. He
said that from the casual investigation
made he thought the disease was, as

stated by the ship’s surgeon, cholerine,
but that the persons who had died came

from the infected provinces of Germany
and Russia. As far as he had been in-
formed there was little sickness on the

vessel. When she dropped anchor at

quarantine he had not time to make a

thorough examination of the cause of
the deaths and sickness on board, but
willdo so this afternoon. Some of the

passengers on board of the Moravia did
not know of the existence of the disease
on board.

Ship’s Officers Suppressed the Ndws.

It is said that when the health officers
first boarded the Moravia the ship’s offi-
cers told them that there was no sick-
ness onjboard other than the measles,
and exhibited a clean bill of health from
the health officers at Hamburg. The

ship’s officers appeared reticent, and the
presence of cholerine or Asiatic cnolera,
as it might turn out to be, was not dis-
covered until the officers had nearly
completed their examination.

DEATH OF GEO. WM. CURTIS.

On© of the Greatest Writers of the Present

Ajre Passes Away.

George William Curtis died Wednes-

day morning at his home in Livingston,
Staten Island. He was conscious to the
end and suffered no pain. Dr. Frank G.

Curtis, his son, was in attendance, and

Mrs. and Miss Curtis were present.
Mr. Curtis became ill about two

months ago, when he began to complain
of pains in the abdomen. His.ca c e has
been a puzzling one to the physicians.
They were of opinion that there was n

tendency to dropsy, with other compli-
cations, one of which was a cancerous

condition of the stomach.
A Sketch of Hit* Career.

George William Curtis was born in

Providence, R. 1., Feb. 24, 1824. The

early years of his life wero spent in

New York City, where he was clerk in a

mercantile house, and in West Roxbury
and Concord, Mass., where he worked

as a farmer. In 1846 he went to Eu-

rope and remained there four years

studying and traveling. Returning to

Amerit a, he became one of the editorial
staff of the New York Tribune and a

regular contributor to Putnam’s Month-
ly. Mr. Curtis was a special partner in

the firm publishing the magazine, and
when it be amo involved in financial

difficulties he sunk his private fortune

in an attempt to save the creditors from

loss, in which ho finally succeeded.
In 1853 he began in Harper’s Monthly

the series of papers entitled “The Edit-

or's Easy Chair.” When Harper’s
Weekly was dMablished ho became its

leading editorial writer, a position he

held until recently, when illness com-

pelled him to retire. While engaged in

these labors he also attained distinction
as an orator and a lecturer. He took a

keen interest in politics and was one of
the most ardent advocates of civil-ser-
vice reform, being chairman of the com-

mission appointed by Gen. Grant to

draw up rules for the regulation of the
civil-service. Mr. Curtis was several

times offered foreign missions but de-
clined them. He was a Republican, but

in 1884 supported Mr. Cleveland in pref-
erence to Mr. Blaine.

Among th 9 books written by Mr.
Curtis “Potiphar Papers,” “Prue and I,”
“The Howad.it in Syria” and “Lotus-

Eating” are the best known. They are

compilations of his essays and letters.
Mr. Curtis was generally conceded to
be one of the most accomplished and

graceful writers of his day.

World’s Fair Notes.

A “model of the figure of Lot’s wife

in salt” willappear in the Kansas ex-

hibit to represent or illustrate the salt

industry of the State.

The German exhibit willcontain an

architectural display including drawings
illustrating 200 or more of the most
notable buildings in the empire.

Ontario, Canada, breeders of thor-

oughbred animals have already applied
for space for 163 horses, 193 cattle, 278

sheep and 91 dwine.

The colored wonwn- -of Minnesota
have offered to assist in the decoration
of the State’s building at-tJiSi World’s
Fair, and the offer has been accepted.

Mrs. Potter Palmer and Arch-

bishop Ireland have agreed upon a plan
for securing an exhibit of. the work of

the Catholic women of the world.

The Louisiana Board is making a

special effort to secure for the Fair a

comprehensive exhibit of the schools for

the colored children.

The original of the famous Bamage
portrait of Washington, painted from

life in 1789, is offered for exhibition in

the Woman’s building.
A separate building for the shoe and

leather industry exhibit is now an as-

sured fact, as the required SIOO,OOO has

all been raised.

The World’s Happenings.

A street in Germany is paved with

India rubber.

Thirty-four pounds of raw sugai
make twenty-one of refined.

It is stated that the Prince of Wales
willvisit Canada next year.

The average sunshine of London is

only twenty hours per week.

There are said to be 176,255 miles ol

railroads in the United States.

A Milwaukee minister married niue

couples on the Fourth of July.
A drunken oow isthe latest phenome-

non reported from Pasadena, Cal.

Gainesville, Fla., has a hen which

cackled incessantly for three days.

THE PEST-LADEN FLEET

DEATH BUSY AMONG THE PAS-

' SENGERS.

Six Die on Sundsy-All Victims to Be

Cremated—Confusion and Paulo Sue—-

oeed Mirth and Gaiety on the Nor-

mannla When the News of Quaran-
tine Comes.

Frantic lor Liberty.

Six deaths from cholera oocurred on

the quarantined pest-laden fleet off New
York harbor Sunday among the steer-

age passengers.
Whether there had been any deaths

among the cabin passengers has not

been reported. Confusion and panic
reign supreme ofl the Normannia. The

1,000 odd passengers were kept in

densest ignorance of the true state of

affairs during the entire voyage. They-
were told that the deaths which had oc-

curred were from natural causes. Satur-

day and early Sunday morning they-
were laughing and joking at the mis-

chance which detained them in quaran-
tine and sure of being shortly released..

At noon they learned better. News-

papers and letters were brought on

hoard. They discovered that they were

prisoners for an indefinite length of

time, cheek by jowl with the terrible

scourge. The scene that transpired is

indescribable. Women were crying and

wailing, men were cursing, and all were

terroe-stricken. One passenger offered

the health officers $2,000 in cash to take-

him ashore. Others frantically laid

their entire fortunes at the feet of the

visitors, and begged that they be al-

lowed to hide in the boat on the return-

trip. The health officers were over-

come by the pitiable scene, and made-

haste to depart.
The panic on board the Normannia

was somewhat quelled when the steer-

age passengers and the siek had been

removed. The steerage passengers were

transferred to Hoffman Island, which

had been made ready for them, and the
six patients were sent to the hospital
pavilions on Swinburne Island. On

board the Rugia and Moravia

the imprisoned emigrants were

given very little knowledge as to

what was going on, and they made cor-

respondingly little trouble. But the air

of gayety which formerly prevailed on

the Moravia, the original pest ship, had

departed. Sullenly the emigrants were

massed against the sails, watching the

pleasant panorama which is ulways un-

folding at this busy gateway of the sea,
and wondering how long their banish-
ment would last.

The crematpry retort on Swinburne
Island has been kept at a white heat

night and day since the first pest ship,
the Moravia, arrived. At midnight
Saturday it received its first dead, the
three who died durinK the day. The
bodies of allwho die in quarantine will
be cremated, uAipss friends, are prompt
in making other, arrangements. It is

possible to embalm the bodies in such a

way as to kill all cholera germs, and
convenienoies for this process are at

hand.

The four black hulls of the cholera

fleet swung lazily at anchor with the,
tide Sunday. Nearest the city was the

Rugia. A few hundred yards away lay
the Moravia. Alongside it was the
Stubbenhuk, and nearest the Jersey
shore rode the big express steamer Nor-
mannia. When tugs carrying newspa-
per men approached the latter steamer

a curious crowd was seen aft. This

was before the passengers had

learned of the danger they were in.

Lottie Collins, of “Ta-ra-ra, Boom-

de-ay” fame, restless and irritated,
stood tapping her toe on the polished
deck. Beside her was the venerable

John R. McPherson, United States Sen-

ator from New Jersey; on the other side,
A. M. Palmer, the theatrical manager.
Clustered around the Senator were a

half-dozen soubrettes, gay, careless,
flippant, frivolous. Beside them was

an Episcopal clergyman—white tie,
round collar on, waistcoat buttoned
close to the chin, and bluo glasses on

nose.

One of the reporters hailed Senator

McPherson and asked him if he would

like to say anything to the country.
Bidding the reporter wait a few min-

utes, he retired to the cabin, reappear-
ing again with the following message:

We are here in the lower bay quaran-

tined, with 500 cabin passengers and 500

steerage We have had five deaths on the

ship since leaving Hamburg, but none from

cholera or anything like It, so the surgeon
Informs me. We are much In fear, how-

ever, that with 1,500 passengers and crew

confined Innarrow space In a hot climate
disease may show Itself. Itwould seem to

me that it would he Infinitely safer and
better If the passengers were allowed to go
on shore, not as a remedy for any existing
Ills, hut rather as a preventive. I send
this short note to correct an impression
that we have had cholera on board the

Normannia during the trip.

Then some one suggested sending
telegrams ashore. There was a

scramble for the cabin. Pens and ink,

paper and pencils were hurriedly used.

Not only the first cabin, but the second

cabin passengers as w;eli, hastened to

send remembrances to their loved ones

and assurances that everything was well

with them. Fluttering in the air like a

wounded bird came the first letter from

a fair prisoner. It was a large, square

envelope and it fell in the water

away back near the stem. One, two,
three, and ten more followed —a whirl-

wind of letters and unsealed notes,
twisted, to give them weight for propul-
sion. The small boat that the tug car-

ried astern was manned by two oarsmen

and all that had been thrown overboard
were soon safe aboard the tug, and the

pilot-house of the tug soon had a large
collection of pfennigs, marks and silver

quarters thrown to pay for the sending
of the missives. The mail was all fumi-

gated and sent to its destination.

Timely Livlce.

In view of the threatened cholera in-

vasion the New York Board of Health

has issued a circular which, among
other things, contains the following
recommendations: Don’t eat raw, un-

cooked articles of any kind, not even

milk. Don’t eat or drink to

excess. Don’t drink unboiled water.
Don’t eat or drink any ar-

ticles unless they have been thoroughly
and recently cooked and boiled, and the

more recent and hot'er the better. Don’t

eat or handle food with unwashed
hands, or receive it from the unwashed
hands of others. Don’t use the hands

for any purpose when soiled with chol-
era discharges; thoroughly cleanse

them at once. Dcn’t doctor yourself
for bowel complain! but go to bed and

send for the nearest physician at once.

Send for your physician;
send to a disp -' isary of hospital;
send to the 3 salth department;
send to the neap, t police station, for

medical aid. Don’t permit vomit or di-

airhcce discharge
1

:o come in contact

with food, drink ou othing. These dis-

charges should b, received in propel
vessels and kept efr ered until removed

under competent S ections. Pour boil-

ing water on therrfcbuta strong solution

of carbolic acid i|- hem (not less than

one part of acid twenty of hot soap
suds or #ater). on’t be frightened,
but do be cautiou pd avoid excess and

unnecessary expi li res of every kind.

The Princess o rypt is the only na-

tive woman of (to who dares to go
about unveiled, t ;ive dinner parties
and entertainmer admitting male for-

eigners, and at ch she appears ar-

rayed in magnifl t t decollete dresses
of Parisian make. . aving an independ-
ent fortune of he| wn, she enjoys her-

self in her own wl


